in all respects with the Shares then in issue. Holders of the New Shares will be entitled to receive

all future dividends and distributions (if any) which are declared and paid after the date on

which the New Shares are allotted and issued, but will not be entitled to the dividends declared

by the Company before the Record Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

Fractional entitlements

No fractional Shares will be issued. Fractional entitlements to the New H Shares will be

aggregated and sold for the benefit of the Company. Fractional entitlements to the New A Shares

will be treated in accordance with the relevant regulations of the Shenzhen Stock Exchange.

Effect on the shareholding after the Bonus Shares Issue

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and immediately upon completion of the Bonus Shares Issue (assuming that no new Shares

are allotted or issued and no existing Shares are repurchased prior to the Record Date, and that

all the conditions set out in the paragraph headed “Conditions of the Bonus Shares Issue” above

will be satisfied):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the
Bonus Shares Issue

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

A Shares
– restricted A Shares 570,184,594 34.22 684,221,513 34.22

– unrestricted A Shares 691,106,772 41.48 829,328,126 41.48

H Shares 404,800,000 24.30 485,760,000 24.30

Total 1,666,091,366 100.00 1,999,309,639 100.00

On the basis of a total of 333,218,273 New Shares to be issued pursuant to the Bonus Shares

Issue (based on 1,666,091,366 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date), approximately

RMB333,218,273 will be transferred from the Company’s retained earnings to its share capital

and after the Bonus Shares Issue, a total of 1,999,309,639 Shares will be in issue. The New Shares

will represent approximately 20% of the existing issued share capital of the Company and

16.67% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the New Shares.

Overseas Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had a Shareholder with registered address